West Caln Township

Minutes Wednesday, August 22, 2018

Board of Supervisors

Public Meeting



A regular monthly meeting of the West Caln Township Board of Supervisors was held on Wednesday, August 22, 2018 at 7:00 P.M. in the Township Municipal Building.

Present were: Supervisor Martz Supervisor Hutton

Supervisor Martin Manager Seidenbuhl
Assistant Manager Sauro Road Foreman Touchton

Supervisor Martz opened the meeting at 7:05 PM and lead in the salute to the flag.

1. CITIZEN'S COMMENTS

- a. Patricia McVey, 226 Valley Green Dr Mattson Hollow flooding, Valley Green Road cracking and pipe is pushed up and Scenic View cracking.
- b. Augie Jones, 316 S. Bonsall Rd; Karl Hertzoz, 300 S. Bonsall Rd; and Jessie Donovan, 319 S. Bonsall Rd All address concerns with water runoff coming from Old Wilmington Road, Airport Road and Mattson Hollow Road and flooding their properties, was well as washing out driveway and the bank area near Mr. Donovan's garage. Board agreed to have the township engineer come out and take a look at the issues.
- c. Noreen Stanomi, 199 Old Wilmington Rd Concerns about truck on Old Wilmington Road. Inquired as to how she could go about getting a weight limit posted. She was advised to call the State Representative as Old Wilmington Road is a state road.

2. TREASURER'S REPORT

The Board of Supervisors approves the enclosed General Fund check register in the amount of \$75,703.95 as per August 22, 2018 and the Bills Payable, as presented.

Motion to Approve: Supervisor Martin Second: Supervisor Hutton Vote: 3-0-0 Motion Passed

3. OLD BUSINESS

None

4. NEW BUSINESS

None

5. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

a. An anonymous complaint via voice mail was received that the Road Department creates sleep disturbing noise during the week starting at 6:30 a.m.

|--|

West Caln Township

Minutes Wednesday, August 22, 2018 Public Meeting

Board of Supervisors

6. ADJOURNMENT

With no further business at hand, the meeting was adjourned at 7:40 PM

Motion to Approve: Supervisor Martin Second: Supervisor Hutton Vote: 3-0-0

Motion Passed

Respectfully Submitted,

Kimberly Milane-Sauro Assistant Secretary

Approved September 12, 2018